Ordinance No. 402 Commissioner Term of Office

TABLE OF CONTENTS ADMINSTRATION ORDINANCE

Chapter 402.01	Highway Commissioner - Term402	2-1
Chapter 402-02	Authority of Highway Commissioner402	2-1

WOOD COUNTY ORDINANCE #402 ADMINISTRATION

Chapter 402 .01 Highway Commissioner - Term

(1) The Highway Commissioner shall be elected by the Wood County Board of Supervisors.

(2) Upon the first election the Highway Commissioner shall serve until the first Monday in January of the second year succeeding the year of election.

(3) If reelected the Highway Commissioner shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of Supervisors for an indefinite period.

Chapter 402 .02 Authority of Highway Commissioner

- (1) The Highway Commissioner may enter into contracts with cities, villages, and towns within the county borders to enable the county to construct and maintain streets and highways in such municipalities. The Highway Commissioner shall report such contracts to the oversight committee.
- (2) The Highway Commissioner is further authorized to negotiate for the acquisition and sale of real property, subject to County Board approval, except as otherwise provided by law.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective upon its passage and publication and supersedes any ordinances or provisions thereof in conflict herewith.